Financial guarantees 13,827 2,717 8,838 25,382 14,232 2,820 3,608 20,660

101

Defining Position  Strengthening Focus

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

43.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Group transacts business in various foreign currencies, including the United States dollar and Japanese Yen and
therefore is exposed to foreign exchange risk.

	 The Group’s foreign currency exposures arise mainly from the exchange rate movements of the United States
dollar against the Singapore dollar. To the extent possible, sales and purchases which are denominated in United
States dollar provide natural hedges. The remaining foreign currency exposure is considered limited.

	 It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It is the Group’s
policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms of the hedged item to maximise the
economic hedge.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD (against SGD), with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax and equity.

Group

2013 2012

Profit net
of tax Equity

Profit net
of tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD/SGD
– strengthened 10% (2012:10%) (849) (849) (181) (181)
– weakened 10% (2012:10%) 849 849 181 181

Company

2013 2012

Profit net
of tax Equity

Profit net
of tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD/SGD
– strengthened 10% (2012:10%) (1,492) (1,492) (1,666) (1,666)
– weakened 10% (2012:10%) 1,492 1,492 1,666 1,666

102

AnnAik Limited  Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

44.	 Fair values of assets and liabilities

Fair value hierarchy

	 The Group categories fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation input used
as follows:

-	 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at
the measurement date,

-	 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly or indirectly, and